

2004 NO. 84

PARKING PLACES ORDER

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF RICHMOND UPON THAMES (HAMPTON WICK) (PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT No. 4) ORDER 2004

Made: 8 November 2004

Coming into operation: 22 November 2004

The Council of The London Borough of Richmond upon Thames, having consulted with the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 45, 46, 49, 51 and 124 of, and Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 **(a)**, as amended, and the Road Traffic Act 1991 **(b)** and all other enabling powers hereby make the following Order:-

1. This Order shall come into operation on 22 November 2004 and may be cited as The London Borough of Richmond upon Thames (Hampton Wick) (Parking Places) (Amendment No. 4) Order 2004.
2. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, The London Borough of Richmond upon Thames (Hampton Wick) (Parking Places) Order 1994 **(c)**, as amended, shall have effect as though:
 - (a) there were added as Schedule 15 to that Order the Schedule to this Order;
 - (b) in the Arrangement of Articles of that Order for the words "Schedule 7, 8, 9, 10, 13 or 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14 or 15", for the words "Schedule 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12 or 13" there were substituted the words "Schedule 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 13 or 15", for the words "Schedule 7, 9, or 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 7, 9, 14 or 15", for the words "Schedule 8, 9, 10, 13, or 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 8, 9, 10, 13, 14 or 15", for the words "Schedule 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13 and 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14 and 15" and there were included after the designations of Schedule 14 the following designation:

Schedule 15 – 10 hour ticket parking; residents', residents' visitors,
business (outer area) or operational parking.

(a) 1984 c.27.

(b) 1991 c.40.

(c) 1994/14, the relevant amending Orders are 1996/30 and 2000/23.

- (c) in Articles 3, 5, 23 and 27 of that Order for the words "Schedule 5, Schedule 6, Schedule 12 or Schedule 13" there were substituted the words "Schedule 5, Schedule 6, Schedule 12, Schedule 13 or Schedule 15";
- (d) in Articles 3, 5, and 28 of that Order for the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 10 or Schedule 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 10, Schedule 14 or Schedule 15";
- (e) in Articles 3, 6, 8(1), 9(2) 18, 20, 24(3)(b), 24(4), 24(5) and 28 of that Order for the words "Schedule 6, Schedule 10, Schedule 12 or Schedule 13" there were substituted the words "Schedule 6, Schedule 10, Schedule 12, Schedule 13 or Schedule 15";
- (f) in Articles 4, 10, 15(8), and 23 of that Order for the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 10, Schedule 12, Schedule 13 or Schedule 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 10, Schedule 12, Schedule 13, Schedule 14 or Schedule 15";
- (g) in Article 6 of that Order for the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 13 or Schedule 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 13, Schedule 14 or Schedule 15";
- (h) in Articles 7, 23, 24(3)(c), 32(3), and 39 of that Order for the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 10, Schedule 13 or Schedule 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 9, Schedule 10, Schedule 13, Schedule 14 or Schedule 15";
- (i) in Article 8(2) of that Order for the words "Schedule 6, Schedule 10 or Schedule 13" there were substituted the words "Schedule 6, Schedule 10, Schedule 13 or Schedule 15";
- (j) in Article 15(7) of that Order for the words "Schedule 6, Schedule 10 or Schedule 13" there were substituted the words "Schedule 6, Schedule 10, Schedule 13 or Schedule 15";
- (k) in Article 32(4) of that Order for the words "Schedule 8 (Part II), Schedule 10, or Schedule 14" there were substituted the words "Schedule 8 (Part II), Schedule 10, Schedule 14 or Schedule 15".

Dated 8 November 2004

Director of Environment
(The officer appointed for this purpose)

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE 15 [of 1994/14]

IN RELATION TO A PARKING PLACE REFERRED TO IN THIS SCHEDULE THE EXPRESSION "PERMITTED HOURS" MEANS THE PERIOD BETWEEN 8.30 A.M. AND 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAYS TO SATURDAYS INCLUSIVE, ANY SUCH DAY NOT BEING CHRISTMAS DAY, GOOD FRIDAY OR A BANK HOLIDAY

PARKING PLACES IN RESPECT OF WHICH THE MAXIMUM PARKING PERIOD FOR WHICH A VEHICLE MAY BE LEFT DURING THE PERMITTED HOURS IS TEN HOURS IF IT DISPLAYS A VALID TICKET FROM A TICKET PARKING METER OR IN WHICH A VEHICLE MAY BE LEFT DURING THE PERMITTED HOURS IF IT DISPLAYS A VALID RESIDENTS', RESIDENTS' VISITORS, "OUTER AREA" BUSINESS OR OPERATIONAL PERMIT.

1 No. of Parking Place	2 Designated Parking Place	3 Maximum number of parking bays	4 Minimum total length in metres not to be occupied by parking bays	5 Special manner of standing
15/1	UPPER TEDDINGTON ROAD, Hampton Wick, the north-east side, from a point 32 metres south-east of the south-eastern kerb-line of Normansfield Avenue, Hampton Wick south-eastwards to a point 8.5 metres north-west of the north-western kerb-line of Beverley Road, Hampton Wick.	27	65	-

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order but is intended to indicate its general purport)

This Order introduces a parking place (consisting of 27 bays) for the shared use of resident / business permit holders and as 10 hour maximum stay pay and display parking bays in Upper Teddington Road, Hampton Wick (operating between 8.30 am and 6.30pm on Mondays to Saturdays inclusive).

STATEMENT OF REASONS

A review of bus lanes in December 2002 recommended that, in the light of reduced congestion in Upper Teddington Road following the widening of Kingston Bridge, the with-flow bus lane on the north-eastern side of Upper Teddington Road should be removed. The local residents and community would be better served with controlled on-street parking in lieu of the bus lane. The Council is, therefore, proposing to implement this recommendation. This Order introduces the parking place described above.